	pproved: 3/19/2025 fective: 3/30/2025	
1		INTY COUNCII
2	SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON	
3		
4	ORDINANCE	NO. 25-011
5	ADDDOUBLE AND AUTHORIZING THE C	NOTION IGH COLDITY EXECUTIVE TO
6	APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE ST SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INT	
7 8	SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY O	
9	OWNERSHIP, FUNDING, OPERATION AN	
10		
11	WHEREAS, the County and the City executed an agreement entitled Interlocal	
12	Agreement between Snohomish County and the City of Lake Stevens Relating to the	
13	Ownership, Funding, Operation and maintenance of Wyatt Park (the "Agreement"), on	
14	February 19, 2020; and	
15 16	WHEDEAS the County and the City h	ava agreed to discontinue the use of County
17	WHEREAS, the County and the City have agreed to discontinue the use of County issued Annual Parking and Boat Launch passes on December 31, 2025.	
18	issued 7 timuai 1 arking and Boat Launen passe	on Beenier 31, 2023.
19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:	
20		
21	Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of	
22	fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herei	n.
23 24	Section 2 The County Council approx	res and outhorizes the County Evecutive to
25	Section 2. The County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish County	
26	and the City of Lake Stevens Relating to the Ownership, Funding, Operation, and	
27	Maintenance of Wyatt Park in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.	
28	•	
29	PASSED this 19 th day of March, 2025.	
30		NOVO MON GOI DIENI GOI DIGH
31		NOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
32 33	5	nohomish County, Washington
34		\ / \ / \ / \ .
35	_1	N Nel
36		hairperson / \
37	ATTEST:	\bigcup
38		
39 40	Malaulas	
41	Deputy Clerk of the Council	
42	= -ry exert ex me comen	
43	(X) APPROVED	
44	() EMERGENCY	
45	() VETOED	

46

1		DATE: March 20, 2025
2		DATE
3 4		
5		One Jan
6		County Executive
7	ATTEST:	County Executive
8	MILSI.	
9		
10	<u>Melissa Geraghty</u>	
11		
12	Approved as to form only:	
13	Marsh, Digitally signed by Marsh, George	
14 15	George Date: 2025.01.08 10:36:01 - 08'00'	
16	Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	
17	Deputy Prosecuting Attorney	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30 31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		
37		
38		
39		
40		
41		
42		
43		
44 45		
43 46		

EXHIBIT A

to

ORDINANCE NO. 25-011

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LAKE STEVENS RELATING TO THE OWNERSHIP, FUNDING, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF WYATT PARK

[See Attached]

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LAKE STEVENS RELATING TO THE OWNERSHIP, FUNDING, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF WYATT PARK

This Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish County and the City of Lake Stevens Relating to the Ownership, Funding, Operation, and Maintenance of Wyatt Park (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the "County"), and the City of Lake Stevens, a Washington municipal corporation (the "City").

For and in consideration of the mutual benefits conferred on both parties, the parties agree as follows:

Section 4 of the Agreement is deleted and amended to read as follows: Section 1.

The City shall continue to honor County issued Annual Parking and Boat Launch Permits through December 31, 2025. Thereafter, such permits will no longer be honored, and the County shall discontinue issuing any such permits. Beginning January 1, 2026 the City shall be the sole issuer of any type of parking or boat launch permit for usage at Wyatt Park.

Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other terms and conditions of the Section 2. Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the date of the last party to sign.

"City" "County" **CITY OF LAKE STEVENS: SNOHOMISH COUNTY:**

Somers. Dave J

Digitally signed by Somers, Dave J. Date: 2025.03.20 15:22:43 -07'00'

Date County Executive

Brett Gailey (Jan 14, 2025 12:19 PST)

Title

14/01/2025

Date

Approved as to Form:

Marsh. George

Digitally signed by Marsh, George Date: 2025.01.14

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Approved as to Form: